
1fr.Ånr)'l"LqJttUf:¡-t 

AMENDMENT NO, 13
 
AGREEMENT FOR PORTLAND STREETCAR OPERATIONS
 

ASSISTANCE SERVICES
 

This Amendment No. 13 is to the Agreement between the City of Portland (City) and 
Portland Streetcar, lnc. (PSl) for Portland Streetcar Operations Assistance dated January 12, 
2001 , City Agreement No. 33325 (City/PSl Agreement No. 33325) 

RECITALS 

Whereas, under City/PSl Agreement No. 33325 as amended PSI subcontracts for 
personnel to support Portland Streetcar Operations including the services of a Streetcar 
Parts/Acquisition Specialist assigned to work at the Streetcar Maintenance Facility under the 
supervision of the Streetcar Office Manager; and 

Whereas, PSI provides the services of the Streetcar Parts/Acquisition Specialists 
through a subcontract with Shiels Obletz Johnsen, lnc. (SOJ); and 

Whereas, in late 2010 the Streetcar Parts/Acquisition Specialist employed by SOJ
 
resigned; and
 

Whereas, after conducting a selection process that included advertising in local 
newspapers and online, reviewing 35 applications and interviewing 5 applicants, a qualified 
replacement was recommended by a selection committee consisting of the Streetcar 
Maintenance and Assistance Maintenance Managers, both City employees, and the Streetcar 
Chief Operating Officer and Office Manager, both SOJ employees; and 

Whereas, the recommended applicant was hired by SOJ despite his request for higher 
wages than those paid the previous employee and which exceeds the maximum compensation 
provided for in Amendment No. 12 to City/PSl Agreement No. 33325 by an estimated $36,000 
including salary, taxes, benefits and other related expenses in FY 11-12 through 6/30112, the 
period covered by Amendment No. 12; and 

Whereas, the additional cost for these services are included in the proposed FY 1 1-12 
City Budget for Pofiland Streetcar Operations. 

AGREEMENT 

1. 	 Scope of Services. PSl, through its subcontract with SOJ, shall continue providing the 
services of the Streetcar Parts/Acquisition Specialist^ 

2. 	 Maximum Compensation. The total Maximum Compensation provided for in 
Amendment No. 13 to the City/PSl Agreement No. 33325 shall be increased by $36,000 
from $393,000 to $429,000. 

3. 	 ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CITY/PSI CONTRACT #33325 AS 
AMENDED REMAIN UNCHANGED. 



xelnq'Í
I L") -f: È1 6"t J-

AMENDMENT NO. 13 AGREED TO THIS DAY OF 2011:
_ 
APPHOVALS: 

CITY OF PORTLAND PORTLANÐ STFIEETCAR, ¡NC. 

By: By: 
Sam Adams Michael Powell 
Mayor Chair, Board of Directors 

By: 
LaVonne G riff in-Valade 
City Auditor 

TO 

By: 
Heather Martin 

Sr. Deputy City Attorney PSI Attorney 


